financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents and available-for-sale financial assets,
the Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the
carrying amount of these instruments less the market value of any security held.

Liquidity risk
The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding through a well managed portfolio of
short-term investments and/or flexibility through the use of bank overdrafts and interest-bearing borrowings.

Foreign currency risk is the risk that fair value of future cashflows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates
primarily to the Group’s operating activities  when revenues and expenses are denominated in a different currency
and the Group’s net investment in subsidiaries. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s results
to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar (USD) exchange rate against the following currencies, with all other
variables held constant.
   Effect on
 30 June 2010 Change in rate profit before tax Effect on Equity
   USD USD

 South African Rand +10%   ( 1 404 )   ( 64 242 )
  -10%   1 404   64 242
	 Kenyan	Shilling	 +10%	 		(	98	642	)			 (	87	001	)
  -10%   98 642   87 001
 Ghanaian Cedi +10% ( 50 988 ) ( 47 784 )
  -10%   50 988   47 784
 Senegalese Franc +10%   679   46 409
  -10%   ( 679 )   ( 46 409 )
	 Malawian	Kwacha	 +10%	 		(	29	211	)		 	(	75	730	)
  -10%   29 211   75 730 )
	 Zambian	Kwacha	 +10%	 		63	389	 	 		83	720	)
  -10%   ( 63 389 )   ( 83 720 )

   Effect on
 30 June 2009  Change in rate profit before tax Effect on Equity
 RESTATED  USD USD

 South African Rand +10%   (1 604 )   ( 62 984 )
  -10%   1 604   62 984
	 Kenyan	Shilling	 +10%	 		(	68	170	)			 (	49	097	)
  -10%   68 170   49 097
 Ghanaian Cedi +10%   ( 18 665 )   ( 17 994 )
  -10%   18 665   17 994
 Senegalese Franc +10%   13 923   52 194
  -10%   ( 13 923 )   ( 52 194 )
	 Malawian	Kwacha	 +10%	 		(	39	240	)		 	(	94	229	)
  -10%   39 240   94 229
	 Zambian	Kwacha	 +10%	 			229	137	 	 		(	54	381	)
  -10%  ( 229 137 )   54 381

80

P A S S I O N  F O R  V A L U E  C R E A T I O N

30 June 2009 - Restated
 Within  Between More than
 3 months  4-12 months  12 months Total

 USD USD USD USD

Liabilities
Interest-bearing borrowings  ( 11 836 599 )  ( 1 207 098 )  ( 851 406 )  ( 13 895 103 )
Trade and other accounts payable  ( 38 025 157 )  -   -   ( 38 025 157 )
Total  ( 49 861 756 )  ( 1 207 098 )  ( 851 406 )  ( 51 920 260 )

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   14 209 411  -   -   14 209 411
Trade and other accounts receivable   30 573 105  -   -   30 573 105
Investments   1 348 230  -   30 494 269   31 842 499
Total   46 130 746  -   30 494 269   76 625 015

Equity price risk
The Group is exposed to movement in fair value of listed equities. Investments in equities are valued at fair value
and are therefore susceptible to market fluctuations. Comprehensive measures and limits are in place to control the
exposure of the Group’s equity investments to equity price risk.

The Group’s Treasury office is tasked with the responsibility of performing research into potential opportunities in
order to provide suggestions for investment to the Board of Directors. This office monitors the performance of the
current investment portfolio and reports to the Board of Directors.